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August 8, 1992 

Mr. John T. Hoeft 
General Counsel 
Dallas Area Rapid Transit 
601 Pacific Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

Dear Mr. Hoeft: 
OR92-450 

The Dallas Area Rapid Transit (DART) received a written request for a 
copy of an investigative report prepared by a DART employee for use by the DART 
transit police department in an investigation of potential fraud. You ask whether 
the information is subject to required public disclosure under the Texas Open 
Records Act, article 6252-17a, V.T.C.S. Your request was assigned ID# 13606. 

9. ,..- You claim the requested information is excepted from public disclosure by 
sections 3(a)(3) and 3(a)(8) of the Open Records Act. Section 3(a)(8) excepts the 
following from required public disclosure 

records of law enforcement agencies and prosecutors that deal 
with the detection, investigation, and prosecution of crime and 
the internal records and notations of such law enforcement 
agencies and prosecutors which are maintained for internal use 
in matters relating to law enforcement and prosecution. 

This office has previously determined that the avoidance of interference with the 
prosecution of a pending or potential criminal case is a legitimate reason for 
withholding information under section 3(a)(8). Open Records Decision NO. 216 
(1978). 

Your office informs us that the investigation in question is currently active 
and is being conducted by DART internal auditors and that information developed 
by DART staff has been shared with the Criminal District Attorney of Dallas 
County. You state that the criminal district attorney’s office has concluded that 

II 
there is a need for continuing investigation of this matter. In light of the ongoing 
nature of the investigation and the potential for prosecution in the matter, we 
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conclude that the requested material may be withheld pursuant to section 3(a)(S) of 
the Open Records Act. In light of this conclusion, we need not examine whether the 
information is excepted by section 3(a)(3) of the act. 

Because case law and prior published open records decisions resolve your 
request, we are resolving this matter with this informal letter ruling rather than with 
a published open records decision. If you have questions about this ruling, please 
refer to OR92-450. 

Yours very truly, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Opinion Committee 

SA/lmm 

,@,,,--Ref.: ID# 13606 

cc: Ms. Elizabeth Perez 
Executive Director 
Scenario Adult Restorative Nursing 

and Day Care Center 
2919 Bachman Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75220 


